

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/4/2024 3:19 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102713-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALEXANDRIA REAL ESTATE ENTITIES INC., JOHN
JOSEPH COX, and DEAN A. TAKKO,

Petitioners,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF
WESTERN WASHINGTON

Robert S Marconi,
WSBA #16369
Ashbaugh Beal
4400 Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 386-5900

Mark Clausen, WSBA #15693
Clausen Law Firm, PLLC
9725 SE 36th St., Suite 214
Mercer Island, WA 98040
Office: (206) 223-0335
Fax: (206) 223-0337

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Associated Builders and Contractors of Western Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
A. INTRODUCTION	1
B. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	2
(1) <u>Removing Major Public Projects Like This One from Public Works Laws Harms ABC Members Who Rely on Bond, Retainage, and Lien Rights to Ensure Payment Security</u>	2
(2) <u>Division II’s Decision Sets Bad Public Policy by Judicial Decision Alone, Presenting a Substantial Public Question that Warrants Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(4)</u>	9
E. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Page(s)

State Cases

<i>Campbell Crane & Rigging Servs., Inc. v. Dynamic Int’l AK, Inc.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 718, 186 P.3d 1193 (2008).....	5, 6
<i>Est. of Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 489, 210 P.3d 308 (2009).....	7
<i>Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 872, 155 P.3d 952 (2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 166 Wn.2d 489 (2009).....	7
<i>Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities Dist. v. Huber, Hunt & Nichols-Kiewit Const. Co.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 502, 296 P.3d 821 (2013).....	7

State Statutes

RCW 28B.10.350	3
RCW 39.04.010(4)	3, 4
RCW 39.08.010	5
RCW 60.28.011(1)	6

State Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	10
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
